LSGD-DC1/250/2022-LSGD-Part(2) G.O.(Rt)No.2318/2024/LSGD



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Sanction for the appointment of the Administrative Officer and Accounts Officer under the category of supporting staff of AMRUT - Cancelled- orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2318/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29-11-2024

Read 1 Minutes of 8^{th} State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC) held on 06.02.2024 (Decision No. 8.3.4)

- 2 G.O(Rt) No. 547/2024/LSGD dated 06.03.2024
- ³ Minutes of 9th State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC) held on 02.08.2024 (Decision No. 9.2)
- 4 Letter No. SMMU/2015/2022-CB-ISE Part(2) dated 29.08.2024 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

ORDER

As per the minutes read as 1st paper above, the 8th SHPSC of AMRUT 2.0 has approved the rank lists for the posts of Administrative officer & Accounts Officer and entrusted the Mission Director AMRUT to issue the appointment orders to the selected candidates.

- 2. As per G.O read as 2nd paper above, sanction has been accorded to the Mission Director, AMRUT for appointing the Administrative Officer and Accounts Officer from the rank list approved by Selection Committee headed by the Principal Director, Local Self Government Department.
- 3. As per the minutes read as 3rd paper above, the 9th SHPSC of AMRUT has decided not to fill the positions of Administrative Officer and Accounts Officer due to the additional financial burden. As per the letter read as 4th paper above, the Mission Director, AMRUT has reported that the above said posts stand cancelled.
- 4. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to cancel the Government Order read as 2^{nd} paper above.

(By order of the Governor) MILAN ELIZABETH GEORGE UNDER SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

LSGD-DC1/250/2022-LSGD-Part(2) G.O.(Rt)No.2318/2024/LSGD

Finance (Dev) Department The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer